

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ZEFERINO VASQUEZ,

Plaintiff-Respondent, Respondent on Review,

v.

DOUBLE PRESS MFG., INC.,
a California corporation,

Defendant-Appellant, Petitioner on Review.

Supreme Court No. S065574
Court of Appeals No. A154774
Multnomah County Circuit Court Case No. 110302844

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OREGON ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PETITIONER-CROSS-RESPONDENT ON REVIEW

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
Opinion Filed: November 1, 2017
Author of Opinion: Armstrong, P.J.; Egan, J., Concurring
Panel: Armstrong, Presiding Judge, Hadlock, Chief Judge, and Egan, Judge

Hillary A. Taylor, OSB No. 084909
Lindsey H. Hughes, OSB No. 833857
Keating Jones Hughes, P.C.
One SW Columbia, Suite 800
Portland, OR 97258
Telephone: (503) 222-9955
htaylor@keatingjones.com; lhughes@keatingjones.com

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon Association of Defense Counsel

(Continued on reverse)

August, 2018

Janet M. Schroer, OSB No. 813645
Ruth Casby Rucker, OSB No.944225
HART WAGNER LLP
1000 SW Broadway, Twentieth Floor
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 222-4499
jms@hartwagner.com

Jonathan W. Henderson, OSB No. 063554
Elizabeth E. Lampson, OSB No. 975185
Davis Rothwell Earle & Xochihua PC
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 222-4422
jhenderson@davisrothwell.com
elampson@davisrothwell.com

Of Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Petitioner on Review

Mark G. McDougal, OSB No. 890869
Gregory Kafoury, OSB No. 741663
Kafoury & McDougal
411 SW Second Ave., Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-2647
mcdougal@kafourymcdougal.com
kafoury@kafourymcdougal.com

Kathryn H. Clarke, OSB No. 791890
PO Box 11960
Portland, OR 97211
Telephone: (503) 460-2870
kathrynhclarke@mac.com

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent/Respondent on Review

Julie A. Smith, OSB No. 983450
Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 323-9000
jsmith@cosgrave.com

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* McInnis Waste Systems, Inc.

Hillary A. Taylor, OSB No. 084909
Keating Jones Hughes, PC
One SW Columbia, Suite 800
Portland, OR 97258
Telephone: (503) 222-9955
htaylor@keatingjones.com

Of Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Oregon Medical Association and American
Medical Association

Susan Marmaduke, OSB No. 841458
J. Aaron Landau, OSB No. 094135
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick P.C.
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, 16th Floor
Portland, OR 97204

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Stare Decisis</i>	2
II. Summary of Argument.....	3
III. Plaintiff’s Attacks on <i>Horton</i> are Non-Starters.....	4
A. <i>Horton</i> ’s Historical Analysis is Sound.....	4
B. The Quarrel with <i>Horton</i> ’s Historical Analysis Fails	5
C. Trial by Jury Guarantees a Process Not an Outcome.....	8
D. The Rights of Criminal Defendants are Inapposite Here	10
E. Plaintiff Ignores this Court’s Prior Case Law	13
IV. History of Trial by Jury and Plenary Legislative Authority	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 US 404, 92 SCt 1628 (1972).....	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466, 120 SCt 2348 (2000).....	11
<i>Association of Unit Owners of Timbercrest Condominiums v. Warren</i> , 352 Or 583, 288 P3d 958 (2012).	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 US 296, 124 SCt 2531 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 US 36, 124 SCt 1354 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Deane v. Willamette Bridge Ry Co.</i> , 22 Or 167, 29 P 440 (1892)	9
<i>DeMendoza v. Huffman</i> , 334 Or 425, 51 P3d 1232 (2002)	7, 14
<i>Horton v. Oregon Health and Science University</i> , 359 Or 168, 376 P3d 998 (2016).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Hughes v. PeaceHealth</i> , 344 Or 142, 178 P3d 225 (2008)	14
<i>Jensen v. Whitlow</i> , 334 Or 412, 51 P3d 599 (2002)	7, 8, 14

<i>Kendall v. Post</i> , 8 Or 141 (1879).....	9
<i>King v. City of Portland</i> , 2 Or 146 (1865).....	19
<i>Klutchkowski v. PeaceHealth</i> , 354 Or 150, 311 P3d 461 (2013)	4
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 329 Or 62, 987 P2d 463, <i>modified</i> , 329 Or 369, 987 P2d 476 (1999).	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15
<i>M.K.F. v. Miramontes</i> , 352 Or 401, 287 P2d 1045 (2012)	14
<i>Molodyn v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> 304 Or 290, 744 P2d 992 (1987)	13
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 US 210, 29 SCt 67 (1908).....	17
<i>State v. N.R.L.</i> , 354 Or 222, 311 P3d 510 (2013)	14
<i>Templeton v. Linn County</i> , 22 Or 313, 29 P 795 (1892)	19
<i>Tribou v. Strowbridge</i> , 7 Or 156 (1879).....	9
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Bramwell</i> , 108 Or 261, 217 P 332 (1923)	17

Statutes

ORS 10.010(3)	8
ORS 18.540	14
ORS 31.710(1)	20

Other Authorities

Laura I. Appleman, <i>The Lost Meaning of the Jury Trial Right</i> , 84 IND L J 397 (2009)	18
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	17, 18, 19, 20
Bradley Nicholson, <i>A Sense of the Oregon Constitution</i> , Chapter 6 (2011)	16
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN L REV 639 (1973).....	5, 6
Hon. Randy J. Holland, <i>State Jury Trials and Federalism: Constitutionalizing Common Law Concepts</i> , 38 Val U L Rev 373 (2004)	15-16

Constitutions

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	11
Oregon Constitution, Article I, §10	2,3, 4, 10
Oregon Constitution, Article I, §17	4, 8, 10, 12, 14, 19
Oregon Constitution, Article XVIII,§7	17
